The Corporation of the Town of

G#ANANOQUE
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA

On January 23, 2018 @ 5:30 PM
At Emergency Services Building — 340 Herbert Street

Item Title/Description
1 CALL MEETING TO ORDER
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST & GENERAL NATURE THEREOF
3 CLoSED MEETING OF COUNCIL

0  Security of Property of Municipality or Local Board

[  Personal Matters Concerning an Identifiable Individual, Including Municipal or Board
Employees

OO0 A Proposed or Pending Acquisition or Disposition of Land by the Municipality

0 Labour Relations or Employee Negotiations

[] Litigation or Potential Litigation, including Matters Before Administrative Tribunals, Affecting
the Municipality or Local Board

[J  Advice that is Subject to Solicitor-client Privilege, including Communications Necessary for
that Purpose

[J A Matter in Respect of Which a Council, Board, Committee or other Body may hold a Closed
meeting under Another Act

[J Information Explicitly Supplied In Confidence to the Municipality or Local Board by Canada, a
Province or Territory or A Crown Agency of any of them

0 A Trade Secret or Scientific, Technical, Commercial, Financial or Labour Relations
Information, Supplied In Confidence to the Municipality or Local Board, which, If Disclosed,
Could Reasonably Be Expected to Prejudice Significantly the Competitive Position or Interfere
Significantly With the Contractual or Other Negotiations of a Person, Group of Persons, or
Organization

[l ATrade Secret or Scientific, Technical, Commercial or Financial Information that Belongs to
the Municipality or Local Board and has Monetary Value or Potential Monetary Value

XI A Position, Plan, Procedure, Criteria or Instruction to be Applied to any Negotiations

Carried On or to be Carried on by or on Behalf of the Municipality or Local Board
e Recreation Cost Sharing Negotiations

ADOPTION OF CLOSED MINUTES — January 9, 2018 g

MoVE OuT OF CLOSED SESSION
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January 23, 2018

4 IMATTERS ARISING FROM CLOSED SESSION
5 | ADDITIONAL ITEMS
6 | PRESENTATIONS/AWARDS/DEPUTATIONS - NONE
7 | MAYOR’S DECLARATIONS - NONE
8 | UNFINISHED/NEW BUSINESS - NONE
9 CONSENT AGENDA g
9a | By-law No. 2018-005 - 2018 Operating and Capital Budget Approval (3 Readings) @ @
By-law No. 2018-006 — 2018 Water and Wastewater Operating and Capital Budget (3
Readings) ﬂ
By-law No. 2018-007 - Establishing and Regulating Fire Services By-law (3 Readings) %
9b | MINUTES OF COUNCIL
Approval of Council Minutes — January 9, 2018 @
10 | MOTIONS (Council Direction to Staff)
11 | Notice REQUIRED UNDER THE NOTICE BY-LAW - NONE
12 | CommiTTEE UPDATES (COUNCIL REPS)
13 | DiscussiON OF ADDITIONAL ITEMS
14 | MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS — NONE
15 | CONFIRMATION BY-LAW
By-law 2018-008 — Confirm the proceedings of Council for the meeting held on January 23, 2018.
@ (3 Readings)
16 | ADJOURNMENT
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF GANANOQUE

BY-LAW NO. 2018-005

BEING A BY-LAW TO ADOPT THE 2018 OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGETS

WHEREAS by Section 5 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.0. 2001, c. 25, the powers of a
municipal corporation are to be exercised by its Council;

AND WHEREAS Subsection 2 of Section 11 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.0. 2001, c.
25, the powers of every Council are to be exercised by By-law;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Gananoque prepared a budget including
estimates of all sums it requires during the year 2018 for the purposes of the Town

pursuant to Section 290 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.0. 2001, c. 25 as amended.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council of the Corporation of the Town of
Gananoque hereby enacts as follows:

1.  That the 2018 Operating Fund budget, attached hereto as Schedule ‘A’, is
hereby adopted.

2.  That the 2018 Capital Fund budget, attached hereto as Schedule ‘B’, is hereby
adopted.

3. That the total 2018 amount to be raised from taxation for Town and Police
Services shall be $7,752,032.

4.  That this By-law come into force and effect as of January 1, 2018.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 23™ day of January, 2018.

Erika Demchuk, Mayor Penny Kelly, Clerk

(Seal)

Town of Gananoque By-law No. 2018-005
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF GANANOQUE

BY-LAW NO. 2018-006

A BY-LAW TO ADOPT THE 2018 WATER AND WASTEWATER BUDGET AND TO
ESTABLISH FEES AND RATES FOR WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICES PROVIDED BY
THE MUNICIPALITY

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 391(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, a municipality may
impose fees and charges on any class of persons for services or activities provided or
done by or on behalf of it;

AND WHEREAS Section 398 of the Municipal Act, 2001 allows the municipality to add
unpaid fees and charges to the collector’s roll for the property and collect in the same
manner as taxes;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to Part V of the Safe Drinking Water Act, 2002, as amended,
states that the municipality must provide full cost recovery financial plans in accordance
with Section 3 and 9 of the Sustainable Water and Sewage Systems Act, 2002 to the
Minister for approval;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Gananoque enacts as
follows:

1.  That the Water/ Wastewater Operating Budget attached hereto as Schedule ‘B’
and Water/Wastewater Capital Budget attached hereto as Schedule ‘C’ and
forming part of this by-law is here by adopted.

2.  That quarterly billing water and wastewater rates as set out in Schedule ‘A”
attached hereto and forming part of this by-law are hereby established.

3.  That Other Charges and Fees shall be established as:

Occupancy Charges $25.00

Collection Charge $25.00

Late payment charges 5% of current charges
Turning water off/on for summer services S75/meter

Turning water off/on for non-payment S75

Services connected to the municipal water system but not connected to the
municipal sewer system, commonly referred to as ‘Water Only Accounts’, shall
be charged the Water Basic Charge plus the Water Rate per Cubic Meter charge
times the water consumption.

4.  That the fees established by this By-law shall come into force and effect on the
First Quarterly Billing Cycle of 2018.

5.  That any By-law or Motion inconsistent with this By-law is hereby amended.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 23™ day of January, 2018.

Erika Demchuk, Mayor Penny Kelly, Clerk

(Seal)

Town of Gananoque By-law No. 2018-006
Pagelof1l





clerk
File Attachment
2018-006-2018 Water and Wastewater Operating and Capital Budget-09Jan2018.pdf


By-law No. 2018-00x Town of Gananoque Schedule 'A'
2018 Water and Wastewater Rates

Water Rates: 2018

Fixed Quarterly Charge by Metre Size:

5/8 inch S 16.80
3/4 inch S 23.50
1inch S 33.60
11/2inch S 58.80
2 inch S 9575
3inch S 100.80
4 inch S 277.20
rural S 33.60
additonal unmetred units on 5/8 or 3/4 services S 8.40
outside area consumer charge S 277.20
Water Consumption per Cubic Metre S 1.45
Wastewater Rates:

Fixed Quarterly Charge by Metre Size:

5/8 inch S 6.10
3/4 inch S 6.70
1inch S 9.75
11/2 inch S 17.10
2 inch S 28.05
3inch S 29.25
4 inch S 80.50
rural S 9.75
additonal unmetred units on 5/8 or 3/4 services S 3.05
outside area consumer charge S 80.50

Wastewater Consumption per Cubic Metre S 1.78





By-Law 2018-00x Town of Gananoque Schedule 'A'
2018 Water and Wastewater Rates

Capital Replacement Fixed Quarterly Charge

Users of Annual Consumption less than 1,000 m3 S 156.25
Users of Annual Consumption greater than 1,000 m3 S 312.50
additonal unmetred units on 5/8 or 3/4 services S 78.13
Sprinkler Charges - Fixed Quarterly Charge

2" Unmetred Sprinkler S 85.05
4" Unmetred Sprinkler S 203.20
6" Unmetred Sprinkler S 326.05
8" Unmetred Sprinkler S 444.15
Rural Hydrant Charge S$ 751.75





By-law No. 2018-00x - Schedule 'B!

TOWN OF GANANOQUE GL5030 (T) Page : 1
General Ledger Trial Balance Date : Jan 03, 2018 Time : 2:06 pm
Fiscal Year: 2018
Account ; 1-4-08777-7777 To 1-5-08772-7777
Period : 1 To 12
Account Code CC1 cc2 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV
FUND 1

CLASS 4 REVENUE

CATEGORY 8100 SANITARY SEWER

1-4-08100-4081 SEWER - BANK INTEREST EARNI 0.00 -7,500

1-4-08100-4088 WORK RECOVERABLE REVENUE 0.00 -1,000

1-4-08100-4936 OCCUPANCY CHARGE 0.00 -1,500

Category Total 0.00 -10,000

CATEGORY 8140 User Fees - Sanitary Sewer

1-4-08140-4116 RESIDENTIAL SEWER BASE FEE: 0.00 -60,128

1-4-08140-4119 RESIDENTIAL SEWER METERED 0.00 -813,961

1-4-08140-4935 CONNECTION FEES 0.00 -11,000

1-4-08140-4980 SEWER PENALTY 0.00 -12,500

1-4-08140-4882 Capital Replacement 0.00 -1,125,247

Category Total 0.00 2,022,834

CATEGORY 8300 Water Works

1-4-08300-4000 MISCELLANEQUS REVENUE 0.00 -1,000

1-4-08300-4081 INTEREST REVENUE EARNED 0.00 -7,500

1-4-08300-4098 WORK RECOVERABLE REVENUE 0.00 -500

1-4-08300-4102 HYDRANT CHARGES 0.00 -26,250

1-4-08300-4936 OCCUPANCY CHARGE 0.00 -3,000

Category Total 0.00 -38,250

CATEGORY 8340 User Fees - Water

1-4.08340-4131 RESIDENTIAL WATER BASE FEE! 0.00 -172,116

1-4-08340-4134 RESIDENTIAL WATER METERED 0.00 -660,383

1-4-08340-4935 CONNECTION FEES 0.00 -8,500

1-4-08340-4280 LATE PENALTY 0.00 -12,500

1-4-08340-4982 Capital Replacement 0.00 -371,278

Category Total 0.00 -1,225,777
REVENUE Total 0.00 -3,296,861

CLASS 5 EXPENDITURE

CATEGORY 8100 Sanitary Sewer

1-5-08100-5101 FT SALARIES 0.00 106,150
1-5-08100-5106 STANDBY 0.00 18,668

1-5-08100-5112 CLOTHING 0.00 1,750

1-5-08100-5114 BENEFITS-RETIREES 0.00 3,460

1-5-08100-5115 EHT - EMPLOYER PORTION 0.00 2,135

1-5-08100-5116 SOURCE DEBUCTIONS 0.00 5,305
1-5-08100-5118 WSIB 0.00 2,915
1-5-08100-5119 MANULIFE BENEFITS 0.00 30,415
1-5-08100-5121 OMERS 0.00 11,840

1-5-08100-5301 ADS/PUBLICATIONS/SUBSCRIPTI 0.00 600

MEMBERSHIPS 0.00 3,250

1-5-08100-5302






By-law No. 2018-00x - Schedule 'B'

TOWN OF GANANOQUE o do GL5030 (T) Page : 2
General Ledger Trial Balance Date : Jan 03, 2018 Time ; 2:06 pm
Fiscal Year :

Account ; 1-4-087?2-7??? To 1-5-08?2772-2777

Period : To 12

Account Code cc2 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BY
FUND

CLASS EXPENDITURE
CATEGORY Sanitary Sewer

1-5-08100-5303 TRAINING 0.00 3,450
1-5-08100-5304 CONVENTIONS/KM/TRAVEL 0.00 1,200
1-5-08100-5306 POSTAGE / COURIER 0.00 7,500
1-5-08100-56310 COMPUTER PURCHASES 0.00 2,000

1-5-08100-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 2,000

1-5-08100-5320 RADIC/PAGER 0.00 1,000

1-5-08100-5327 CELL PHONE 0.00 3,400

1-5-0810C-5400 CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 7,000

1-5-08100-5401 AUDIT SERVICES 0.00 3.600

1-5-08100-5405 INSURANCE 0.00 13,750
1-5-08100-5800 PRINCIPAL REPAYMENTS ON LO! 0.00 43,334
1-5-08100-5903 TRANSFER TO RESERVE FUND 0.00 1,354,199

Category Total 0.00 1,628,321

CATEGORY Sanitary Sewer Pumping Stations

1-5-08101-5101 FT SALARIES-SEWER PUMPING ¢ 0.00 61,650

1-5-08101-5103 OT SALARIES-SEWER PUMPING 0.00 18,000

1-5-08101-5317 EQUIPMENT R& M & SUPPLIES 0.00 6,000

1-5-08101-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 4,100

1-5-08101-6330 Internat 0.00 1,800

4-5-08101-5331 UTILITIES-ELECTRICITY 0.00 64,075

1-5-08101-5400 CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 19,0600

1-5-08101-5411 CONTRACT SERVICES - ELECTRI 0.00 3,000

1-5-08101-5501 PROPERTY TAXES - PUMPING S1 0.00 4,030

Category Total 0.00 181,665

CATEGORY Lagoon

1-5-08102-5101 FT SALARIES-LAGOON 0.00 21,010

1-5-08102-5317 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 0.00 6,000

1-5-08102-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 500

1-5-08102-5325 LAB ANALYSIS - SEWAGE 0.00 6.600

1-5-08102-5326 CHEMICAL TREATMENT 0.00 38,000

1-5-08102-6400 CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 2,200

1-5-08102-5501 PROPERTY TAXES - LAGOON 0.00 6,033

1-5-08102-5800 PRINCIPAL REPAYMENTS 0.00 50,065

1-5-08102-5850 INTEREST ON LONG TERM DEBT 0.00 6,625

Category Total 0.00 137,033

CATEGORY Sewer Collections

1-5-08103-5101 FT SALARIES-SEWER COLLECTHK 0.00 15,750
1-5-08103-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 3,750
1-5-08103-5319 SMALL EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 0.00 3,000

CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 17,000

1-5-08103-5400






By-law No. 2018-00x - Schedule 'Bc‘;

TOWN OF GANANOQUE L5030 (T) Page: 3
General Ledger Trial Balance Date : Jan 03, 2018 Time : 2:06 pm
Fiscal Year: 2018
Account : 1-4-0877?-2777? To 1-5-08777-2777
Period : 1 To 12
Account Code CC1 CcCc2 CcC3 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV

FUND 1

CLASS 5 EXPENDITURE

CATEGORY 8103 Sewer Collections
Category Total 0.00 39,500

CATEGORY 8104 Sewer Service Lateral

1-5-08104-5101 FT SALARIES-SEWER SERVICE | .00 17,400

1-5-08104-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 4,000

1-5-08104-5319 SMALL EQUIPMENT 0.00 1,500

1-6-08104-5400 CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 8,000
Category Total 0.00 30,900

CATEGORY 8151 2009 Chev Van - V0309

1-5-08151-5800 2009 CHEV VAN - V0309 SEWER / 0.00 2,325
Category Total 0.00 2,325

CATEGORY 8154 2011 CHEV SILVERADO

1-5-08154-5900 2011 CHEV SILVERADO TRANSFE 0.00 3,100
Category Total 0.00 3,100

CATEGORY 8155 2005 Chev Red - V0105

1-5-08155-5900 2005 CHEV RED - V0105 SEWER, 0.00 2,000
Category Total 0.00 2,000

CATEGORY 8156 2014 CHEV SILVERADO

1-5-08156-5900 Transfer to Sewer 0.00 8,000
Category Total 0.00 8,000

CATEGORY 8300 Water Works

1-5-08300-5101 FT SALARIES-WATER WORKS 0.00 106,150

1-5-08300-5105 STANDBY 0.00 18,665

1-5-08300-5112 CLOTHING 0.00 1,750

1.5-08300.5114 WATER - RETIREE BENEFITS 0.00 3,460

1-5-08300-5115 EHT - EMPLOYER PORTION 0.00 2,135

1-5-08300-5116 SOURCE DEDUCTIONS 0.00 5,035

1-5-08300-5118 WSIB 0.00 2,815

1-5-08300-5119 BENEFITS - MANULIFE 0.00 30415

1-5-08300-5121 OMERS 0.00 11,840
1-5-08300-5301 ADS/PUBLICATIONS/SUBSCRIPTI 0.00 600

1-6-08300-5302 MEMBERSHIPS 0.00 8,950

1-5-08300-5303 TRAINING 0.00 7,850

1-5-08300-5304 CONVENTIONS/KM/TRAVEL 0.00 3,550

1-5-08300-5306 POSTAGE / COURIER 0.00 7,500

1-6-08300-5310 COMPUTER PURCHASES 0.00 2,000

1-5-08300-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 2,000

1-5-08300-58320 RADIO/PAGER 0.00 1,000
1-5-08300-5327 CELL PHONE 0.00 3,400






nt
TOWN OF GANANOQUE By-law No. 2018-00x - Schedule ‘B, . .- M Page : 4
General Ledger Trial Balance ; bate : Jan 03, 2018 Time : 2:06 pm
Fiscal Year :
Account : 1-4-08777-722? To 1-5-08722-7777
Period : Te 12
Account Code CC2 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV
FUND
CLASS EXPENDITURE
CATEGORY Water Works
1-5-08300-5400 CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 2,500
1-5-08300-5401 ALIDIT SERVICES 0.00 3,000
1-5-08300-5404 Source water protection 0.60 11,000
1-5-08300-5406 INSURANCE 0.00 13,750
1-5-08300-5800 PRINCIPLE ON LONG TERM DEB” 0.00 55,107
1-5-08300-5850 INTEREST ON LONG TERM DEBT 0.00 17,573
1-5-08300-5903 TRANSFER TO RESERVE FUND 0.00 262,385
Category Total 0.00 591,530
CATEGORY Water Treatment Plant
1-5-08301-5101 FT SALARIES-WATER TREATMEN 0.00 166,335
1-5-08301-5103 OT SALARIES-WATER TREATMEM 0.00 18,000
1-5-08301-5317 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 0.00 27,250
1-5-08301-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 8,000
1-5-08301-5319 SMALL EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 0.00 1,500
1-5-08301-5324 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 0.00 3,800
1-5-08301-5325 LAB ANALYSIS - WATER 0.00 12,500
1-5-08301-5326 CHEMICAL TREATMENT 0.00 17,000
1-5-08301-5330 INTERNET 0.00 3,337
1-56-08301-5331 UTILITIES-ELECTRICITY 0.00 94,000
1-5-08301-5332 UTILITIES - GAS 0.00 8,384
1-5-08301-56335 TELEPHONE 0.00 5,748
1-5-08301-5400 CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 47,100
1-5-08301-5408 WTP - iT CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 6,500
1-5-08301-5411 CONTRACT SERVICES-ELECTRIC 0.00 5,000
1-5-08301-5501 PROPERTY TAXES - WTP 0.00 43,333
1-5-08301-5602 LEASE PAYMENTS 0.00 900
Category Total 0.00 468,687
CATEGORY Water Storage Tower
1-5-08302-5101 FT SALARIES-WATER STORAGE " 0.00 1,140
1-5-08302-5318 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 0.00 500
1-5-08302-5320 COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOG 0.00 2,400
1-5-08302-5331 UTILITIES-ELECTRICITY 0.00 2,400
Category Total 0.00 6,440
CATEGORY Water Service Lateral
1-6-08303-5101 FT SALARIES-WATER HOUSE/SP 0.00 20,765
1-5-08303-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 4,800
1-5-08303-5400 CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 1,500
Category Total 0.00 27,065

CATEGORY

Water Meter Maintenance






By-law No. 2018-00x - Schedule 'B!

TOWN OF GANANOQUE y L5030 (T) Page: 5
General Ledger Trial Balance ; Date : Jan 03,2018 Time : 2:06 pm
Fiscal Year : 2018
Account : 1-4.08?27-7777 To 1-5-08?77-7777
Period : 1 To 12
Account Code cCc1 cC2 CC3 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV

FUND 1

CLASS 5 EXPENDITURE

CATEGORY 8304 Water Meter Maintenance

1-5-08304-5101 FT SALARIES-METER MAINTENAI 0.00 4,825

1-5-08304-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 1,500
Category Total 0.00 6,325

CATEGORY 83056 Water Hydrants

1-5-08305-5101 FT SALARIES-WATER HYDRANTS 0.00 15,950

1-5-08305-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 9,800

1-5-08305-5400 CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 2,200
Category Total 0.00 27,950

CATEGORY 8306 Watermains

1-5-08306-5101 FT SALARIES-WATER MAINS 0.00 69,190

1-5-08306-5318 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 8,000

1-5-08306-5319 WATER - SMALL EQUIPMENT 0.00 5,500

1-5-08308-5400 CONTRACT COSTS 0.00 3,000
Category Total 0.00 83,690

CATEGORY 8307 Water Meter Reading

1-5-08307-5101 FT SALARIES-WATER METER RE, 0.00 33,180
Category Total 0.00 33,190

CATEGORY 8308 Water Lead Testing

1-5-08308-5101 WATER LEAD TESTING - FT SALA 0.00 2,550

1-5-08308-5325 WATER LEAD TESTING - LAB AN/ 0.00 350
Category Total 0.00 2,900

CATEGORY 8351 2009 CHEV VAN - V(309

1-5-08351-5321 08 RED CHEV VAN - OPERATING 0.00 2,500

1-5-08351-5322 09 RED CHEV VAN - REPAIRS & 0.00 2,000

1-5-08351-5900 SEWER ALLOCATION 0.00 -2,250
Category Total 0.00 2,250

CATEGORY 8354 2011 CHEV SILVERADO

1-5-08354-5321 2011 CHEV SILVERADO 0.00 4,075

1-5-08354-5322 2011 CHEV SILVERADO 0.00 2,100

1-5-08354-5900 2011 CHEV SILVERADO TRANSFE 0.00 -3,000
Category Total 0.00 3,175

CATEGORY 8355 2017 Transit Cargo Van V0117

1-5.08355-5101 FT SALARIES 0.60 825

1-5-08355-5321 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 4,000

1-5.08355-5900 SEWER ALLOCATION 0.00 -2,000

0.00 2,825

Category Total






By-law No. 2018-00x - Schedule IB‘GL5030(

TOWN OF GANANOQUE T Page : 6
General Ledger Trial Balance Date : Jan 03, 2018 Time : 2:06 pm
Fiscal Year : 2018
Account : 1-4-0877?7-?777 To 1-5-08777-2777
Period : 1 To 12
Account Code cc1 cCz CC3 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV

FUND 1
CLASS 5 EXPENDITURE
CATEGORY 8356 2014 CHEV SILVERADO
CATEGORY 8356 2014 CHEV SILVERADO
1-5-08356-5321 Vehicle Operating Expenses 0.00 3,000
1-5-08356-5322 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANC 0.00 13,000
4-5-08356-5900 Sewer Aliocation 0.00 -8,000
Category Total 0.00 8,000
EXPENDITURE Total 0.00 3,296,861
OPERATING Total 0.00 ¢
0.00 o

REPORT TOTAL






2.5-08147-5400

By-law No. 2018-00x - Schedule 'C
TOWN OF GANANOQUE Y 5 Ak GL5030(T) Page : 1
General Ledger Trial Balance Date : Jan 04, 2018 Time : 8:47 am
Fiscal Year : 2018
Account : 2-4-08777-7777 To 2-5-08??2-7777
Period ; 1 To 12
Account Code cC1 Cc2 CC3 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV
FUND
CLASS REVENUE
CATEGORY 8101 Wastewater
2-4-8101-591 Trans frem reserves 0.00 -5,602,830
Category Total 0.60 -5,602,830
CATEGORY 8302 Water
2-4-08302-5901 Trans from reserves 0.00 -675,945
Category Total 0.00 -675,945
REVENUE Total 0.00 6,278,775
CLASS 5 EXPENDITURE
CATEGORY 8103 Sewer - Lagoon Upgrades
2-5-08103-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 248 410
Category Total 0.00 248,410
CATEGORY 8104 Sewer - Pumping Station Upgrades
2-5-08104-5400 Centracted Services 0.00 375,160
Category Total 0.00 375,160
CATEGORY 8105 Sewer - Lagoon Cleaning
2-5-08105-5400 Sewage l.agoon Cleaning 0.00 372,885
Category Total 0.00 372,885
CATEGORY 8107 Sewer - Odour Control PS3
2-5-08107-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 36,730
Category Total 0.00 36,730
CATEGQORY 8125 Sewage Pumping Station Study
| 2.5-08125-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 2,167,530
Category Total 0.00 2,167,530
CATEGORY 8142 Maple & Osbourne
2-5-08142-5400 Contracled Services 0.00 512,750
Category Total 0.00 512,750
CATEGORY 8143 West End Subdivision
2-5-08143-5400 Contracted Services 0.60 51,500
Category Total 0.00 51,500
CATEGORY 8145 Metres
2-5-08145-5318 Metres 0.00 40,000
Category Total 0.00 40,000
CATEGORY 8147 Force Main Upgrades
Contracted Services 0.00 1,797,865






By-law No. 2018-00x - Schedule 'C'

TOWN OF GANANOQUE GL5030 (T) Page : 2
General Ledger Trial Balance Date : .Jan 04, 2018 Time : 8:47 am
Fiscal Year: 2018
Account : 2-4-08?77-7717 To 2-5-08777-7777
Period : 1 To 12
Account Code cc1 cc2 CcC3 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV

FUND
CLASS 5 EXPENDITURE
CATEGORY 8147 Force Main Upgrades
Category Total 0.00 1,797,865
CATEGORY 8317 Water - Corrosion Control
2-5-08317-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 19,365
Category Total 0.00 19,365
CATEGORY 8327 Flow Metres
2-5-08327-5318 Materiais & Supplies 0.00 52,330
Category Total 0.00 52,330
CATEGORY 8342 Maple & Osbourne
2-5-08342-5400 Contracted Services 0.60 512,750
Category Total 0.00 512,750
CATEGORY 8343 Woest End Subdivision
2-5-08343-5400 Coniracted Services 0.00 51,500
Category Total 0.00 51,500
CATEGORY 8345 Metres
2-5-08345-5318 Metres 0.00 40,000
Category Total 0.00 40,000
EXPENDITURE Total 0.00 6,278,775
CAPITAL FUND Total 0.00 0
0.00 0

REPCRT TOTAL
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THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF GANANOQUE
BY-LAW NO. 2018-007

A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH AND REGULATE A FIRE SERVICE IN

THE TOWN OF GANANOQUE

WHEREAS the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997, S.0. 1997, Part Il, Section 5 (1.0), as
amended, permits the Council to establish and regulate a Fire Service.

AND WHEREAS the Committee of the Whole reviewed COW Report FIRE-2018-01, and concurs
with the staff recommendation to repeal By-law Nos. 2015-084 and 2015-103 and; to establish
and regulate a Fire Service in the Town of Gananoque.

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Gananoque deems it advisable to pass this By-law.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Town of Gananoque hereby enacts as follows:

1. INTERPRETATION
1.1. Definitions:
Wherever a word is used in this By-law with its first letter capitalized and bolded, the
term is being used as it is defined in this Section 1.1. Where any word appears in
ordinary case, its regularly applied meaning in the English language is intended.

1.1.1.

1.1.2.

1.1.3.

1.1.4.

1.1.5.

1.1.6.

1.1.7.

1.1.8.

1.1.9.

1.1.10.

“Approved” shall mean Approved by Council.

“By-law” means this By-law, as it may be amended from time to time.
The recitals to, and the Schedules attached to this By-law, are considered
integral parts of it.

“Chief Administrative Officer” shall mean the person appointed by Council
to act as Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) for the Corporation;

“Corporation” shall mean the Corporation of the Town of Gananoque;

“Council” shall mean the Council of the Corporation of the Town of
Gananoque;

“Designate” shall mean the person appointed by Council to act on behalf
of the Fire Chief of the Fire Service in the case of an absence or a vacancy
in the office of Fire Chief.

“Fire Chief” shall mean the person appointed by Council to act as Fire Chief
for the Corporation and is ultimately responsible to Council as defined in
the Fire Protection and Prevention Act.

“Fire Service” shall mean the Gananoque Fire Department and/or Service
servicing all of the Town of Gananoque.

“Fire Protection Services” shall include fire suppression, fire prevention,
fire safety education, communication, training of persons involved in the
provision of Fire Protection Services, rescue and emergency services and
the delivery of all those services.

“Limited Services” means a variation in services significantly differentiating
from the norm as a result of extenuating circumstances, such as
environmental factors, obstructions, remote or island properties, private
road ways, lands and drives, and hazardous or unsafe conditions.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

1.1.11. “Member” shall mean any person employed in, or appointed to, the Fire
Service and assigned to undertake Fire Protection Services and includes
officers, part time, full time, paid-on-call, and Volunteer Firefighters.

1.1.12.  “Volunteer Firefighter” shall mean a Firefighter who provides Fire
Protection Services either voluntarily or for a nominal consideration,
honorarium, training or activity allowance.

A Fire Service for the Town of Gananoque to be known as the Gananoque Fire Service is
hereby established and the head of the Gananoque Fire Service shall be known as the Fire
Chief known herein as Fire Chief/Designate.

The Fire Service shall be structured in conformance with the approved organizational chart
shown on Schedule “E” which shall form part of this By-law.

In addition to the Fire Chief, the Council shall appoint a Designate and such number of
other officers and Members as may be deemed necessary by the Council.

The Fire Chief shall recommend to the Chief Administrative Officer the appointment of any
Fulltime/Volunteer qualified person as a Member of the Fire Service, subject to the
approved hiring policies of the Corporation.

Persons appointed as Members of the Fire Service to provide Fire Protection Services shall
be on probation for a period of twelve (12) months, during which period they shall take
such special training and examinations as may be required by the Fire Chief.

If a probationary Member appointed to provide Fire Protection Services fails any such
examinations, or is found to be unsatisfactory during the probationary period he/she may
be terminated without cause by the Fire Chief in consultation with the CAO.

The remuneration for all volunteer Members shall be as determined by the Non-Union
Salary Grid as may be amended by Council from time-to-time.

Every Member of the Department appointed for fire protection duties is subject to a
medical examination/Vulnerable Sector Check (Criminal Records Check) prior to acceptance
as a Member and at such other times as the Fire Chief may require.

The Fire Chief is responsible to Council through the Chief Administrative Officer for proper
administration and operation of the Fire Service including all Fire Service functions and
programs.

The Fire Chief shall implement all approved policies and shall develop such standard
operating procedures and guidelines, general orders and departmental rules as necessary to
implement the approved policies and to ensure the appropriate care and protection of all
Fire Service personnel and Fire Service equipment.

The Fire Chief shall review periodically all policies, orders, rules and operating procedures of
the Gananoque Fire Service and may establish an advisory committee consisting of such
members of fire services as the Fire Chief may determine from time to time to assist in
these duties.

The Fire Chief shall submit to the Chief Administrative Officer and Council for approval, the
annual budget estimates for the Fire Service, an annual report and any other specific
reports requested by the Chief Administrative Officer and/or Council.

Each Member of the Fire Service is the responsibility of the Fire Chief and is under the
direction of the Fire Chief or a Member designated by the Fire Chief. Designated
Members shall report to the Fire Chief on activities under their supervision and shall carry
out all orders of the Fire Chief.
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15. Where the Fire Chief designates a qualified Member to act in the place of an officer in the
Fire Service, such Member, when so acting, has all of the powers and shall perform all
duties of the officer replaced.

16. The Fire Chief or designate shall enforce all municipal by-laws respecting fire prevention
and protection, and exercise the powers and duties imposed on the Fire Chief by the Fire
Protection and Prevention Act.

17. The Fire Chief in consultation with the Chief Administrative Officer may reprimand,
suspend, demote or dismiss any volunteer Member for insubordination, inefficiency,
misconduct, tardiness or for noncompliance with any of the provisions of this by-law or
general orders and departmental rules that in the opinion of the Fire Chief could be
detrimental to the safety of its members, the discipline or the efficiency of the Service.

18. The Fire Chief shall take all proper measures for the prevention, control and extinguishment
of fires and the protection of life and property and shall exercise all powers mandated by
the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, and the Fire Chief shall be empowered to authorize:

18.1. Pulling down or demolishing any building or structure to prevent the spread of fire;

18.2. All necessary actions which may include boarding up or barricading of buildings or
property to guard against fire or other danger, risk or accident, when unable to
contact the property owner;

18.3. Use of equipment to assist with suppression or demolition and the recovery of such
costs;

18.4. Recovery of expenses incurred by such actions for the Corporation in the manner
provided through the Municipal Act, the Fire Protection and Prevention Act and any
other relevant legislation.

19. The Gananoque Fire Service shall provide such approved services as specified and listed in
“Schedule C” — Fire Prevention and Public Education, and “Schedule D” — Emergency
Services Provided.

20. Due to the Fire Service’s reliance upon volunteer firefighters, the geographic area and
configuration of the Municipality, and the level and amount of equipment available, as
“Limited Services” may be provided, which due to circumstances may vary significantly
from the norm.

21. Authority at Fires and Emergencies:

21.1. Any member of the Fire Service may suppress any fire by extinguishing it and may
enter onto private property, if necessary, to do so.

21.2. Upon request of any member of the Fire Service, every person attending a fire or
emergency scene shall assist any firefighter in the performance of his/her duties and
shall obey all orders and directions given by the Fire Chief, Designate or other officer.

21.3. Whenever it is deemed necessary by a member of the Fire Service to guard the
locality of the fire or emergency from entry or crowding by persons or vehicles
he/she may place or cause to be placed barriers or other markers across the street or
public place or private property to indicate the area from which persons and vehicles
are prohibited.

21.4. No person present at a fire or emergency shall refuse to leave the immediate vicinity
of the fire or emergency if required to do so by a member of the Fire Service.

21.5. No person or persons except members of the Fire Service, the Police or other
authorized persons shall enter within the area marked off by barriers or other
markers.

Town of Gananoque By-law No. 2018-007
Page 3 of 11





22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

21.6. No person shall interfere with or obstruct the Fire Chief or other member of the Fire
Service in the performance of their duties at a fire or emergency.

21.7. No person shall drive any vehicle over fire hose except on the specific order from a
member of the Fire Service.

21.8. No person shall park any vehicle within 150 metres of any fire or emergency or fire
apparatus.

The Town of Gananoque and the Gananoque Fire Service accepts no liability for any delay
or inability to supply services set out in Schedule “D” of this By-law due to the provision of
limited services or due to the existence of unsafe conditions of roadways, travel distances,
restricted or impeded access to property, availability of volunteers or other environmental
factors / constraints.

SCHEDULES:
23.1. Schedules attached to and forming part of this By-law:

Schedule “A” — Gananoque Fire Service Mission and Vision Statement
Schedule “B” — Primary Goals of the Fire Service

Schedule “C” — Fire Prevention and Public Education Policy

Schedule “D” — Emergency Services Provided

Schedule “E” — Organizational Structure of the Fire Service

Schedule “F” — Compensation and Benefits

REPEAL:

24.1. That all predecessor By-laws, including By-law No. 2015-084 and 2015-103, and all
other motions or other expressions of intent contrary to this By-law, be and are
hereby repealed in their entirety.

Any person who contravenes any provision of Section 21 of this By-law is guilty of an
offence and, upon conviction, is liable to a fine or penalty as provided for in the Provincial
Offences Act.

EFFECTIVE DATE:
26.1. This By-law shall come into full force and effect on the date it is passed by Council.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this the 23 day of January, 2018.

Erika Demchuk, Mayor Penny Kelly, Clerk

(Seal)
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SCHEDULE “A”

THE GANANOQUE FIRE SERVICE MISSION AND VISION STATMENT

The Mission Statement of the Gananoque Fire Service is to:

Through, Public Education, Fire Prevention, Comprehensive Training and
Incident Mitigation, the Professional and Dedicated members of the
Gananoque Fire Service, will protect lives and save property within our
Town and Neighboring Communities.”

The Vision Statement of the Gananoque Fire Service is to;

To provide the Town of Gananoque,

“A Professional Level of Fire Service, that continually improves our Quality
of Life, Health and Safety for all of those who work, live and visit.”
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SCHEDULE “B”

PRIMARY GOALS OF THE FIRE SERVICES

The goal of the Fire Service is to efficiently and professionally provide protection from the
adverse effects of fires, sudden medical emergencies or exposure to dangerous
conditions created by man or nature that may threaten lives or property. We strive to
do so using a wide variety of programs varying from prevention to response in a safe and
courteous manner, first to the municipality, second, to those municipalities requiring
assistance through authorized emergency fire service plans and program (mutual aid)
activities, and third, to those municipalities which are provided fire protection by the fire
service via authorized agreement.

Primary objectives of the Fire Service:

In order to achieve the goal of the Fire Service, necessary funding must be in place and
the following objectives met:

1. Identify and review the fire services requirements for the municipality on an
ongoing basis.

2. Provide an administrative process consistent with the needs of the service.

3. Ensure that firefighting equipment and operating personnel are available within the
municipality to provide adequate responses to a citizen’s call within a reasonable
length of time.

4, Provide departmental training to an accepted standard, which will ensure the
continuous upgrading of all personnel in the latest techniques of fire prevention,
firefighting and control of emergency situations and to co-operate with other
municipal departments with respect to management training and other programs.

5. Provide a maintenance program to ensure all fire protection apparatus, including
equipment, is ready to respond to emergency calls.

6. Provide an effective fire prevention program to:

a. Ensure, through plan examination and inspection, that required fire protective
equipment is installed and maintained within buildings,

b. Reduce or eliminate fire hazards, and

c. Ensure compliance with applicable Municipal, Provincial and Federal Fire
Prevention Legislation, Statutes, Codes in respect to fire safety.

7. Develop and maintain an effective public information system and educational
program, with particular emphasis on school fire safety programs, and commercial,
industrial and institutional staff training.

8. Ensure in the event of a major catastrophe in the municipality, assistance to cope
with the situation is available from outside departments and other agencies.

9. Develop and maintain a good working relationship with all Federal, Provincial and
Municipal departments, utilities and agencies.

10. Interact with other Municipal departments respecting the aspects of fire on any
given program.
11. Ensure these objectives are consistent with overall Municipal Operations.
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SCHEDULE “C”

FIRE PREVENTION AND PUBLIC EDUCATION POLICY

General
As required by the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997, the municipality will provide
the services listed below.

e asmoke alarm and CO alarm program

e afire safety education program

o fire safety inspections upon complaint or request
e simplified risk assessment

Smoke Alarm and CO Program

The objective of the smoke and CO alarm programs are to promote and enforce the
installation and maintenance of working smoke alarms and CO alarms accordingly to the
regulations.

Activities to help achieve this goal include:

e distribution of pamphlets or other education material

e instruction to residents regarding smoke and CO alarms and escape planning

e providing advice and/or assistance on the installation of the smoke and CO alarms

e inspection of residences to determine compliance with the smoke and CO alarm
provisions of the Fire Code.

e enforcement of the Fire Code in cases of non-compliance

Public Education Programs

The Fire Service will provide a variety of fire prevention education programs for the
residents and businesses in the Municipality. Public education programs will be delivered
in a variety of ways designed to meet the needs of the target groups. The fire service may
participate in various community activities that will assist in promoting fire prevention and
public education on fire safety.

Fire Code Inspections

It is the policy of the Fire Service to conduct or arrange for fire prevention/safety

inspections of occupancies;

° Upon request,

° Upon complaint or

° Through an annual inspection program to assess the occupant/owner’s compliance
with the Fire Code.

Records of inspection, re-inspections, and Notice of Violation, Fire Marshalls Order or
tickets issued, etc. will be maintained by the fire service. Follow-up on any outstanding
violations will be made to obtain compliance or to undertake court action if required.

Simplified Risk Assessment

The Fire Service will conduct an annual review of the Simplified Risk Assessment to
determine if there is a need for a revision of policies and practices to address changing
circumstances.

Fire Investigations

The Fire Service shall conduct or arrange for investigations of fires in order to attempt to
determine cause and origin and, where required, to request appropriate agencies to assist
with the investigation.
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SCHEDULE “D”

EMERGENCY SERVICES PROVIDED

General:
The Gananoque Fire Service will provide the following approved emergency services:
e Fire Suppression
e Motor Vehicle Accident / Extrication response
e Ice and Water rescue
e Medical assist response
e Other emergency services
e Marine suppression

Emergency Services are intended to provide for the protection of life, property, the
environment and the welfare of the community, appropriate to the level of training and
equipment available to the Fire Service.

Provision of services shall be commensurate with the emergency location and
accessibility. Structures or locations where accessibility is restricted or unavailable due to
road conditions, weather, obstructions or other factors may not have service available. It
is the responsibility of the property owner to ensure safe access for fire service apparatus
and personnel.

Fire Suppression:

Shall consist of:

e Suppression of structure fires with a rescue component and / or interior fire attack;
e Suppression of outdoor fires including grass and brush fires;

e Protection of structures threatened by fire;

e Suppression of vehicle fires;

Rescue Services:
Shall consist of:

e Providing vehicle extrication to the level of training and equipment available;

e Ice/water rescue using shore based rescue methods, and controlled in water and on
ice methods;

e Removal of victims from toxic atmospheres, provided that such removal can be
accomplished with the equipment provided and level of training required for the
situation;

e Assistance shall be requested from Township of Leeds and the Thousand Islands in
pursuant to our “Automatic Aid” agreement with the Township of Leeds and the
Thousand Island to affect rescues necessitated by natural or man-made disasters for
which the Fire Service does not have the required training and/or equipment such as
farm accidents, confined space rescue, trench rescue, falls from heights and similar
occurrences.

Emergency Medical Response:

Shall consist of:

e Vital Signs Absent (VSA)

e Unconsciousness

e Airway Compromised (Airway Obstruction, Absence of Breathing)

e [Inadequate breathing with EMS, estimated time of arrival greater than 30 min.
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e Chest Pain calls with EMS, ETA greater than 15

e All Code 4 (Life Threatening Emergencies) calls with EMS, ETA greater than 30 min.

e All Motor Vehicle Collisions with EMS, responding Code 4 (Life Threatening
Emergencies)

Hazardous Materials (Dangerous Goods) Incidents:

Response to Hazardous Material Incidents shall be limited to the Awareness Level
program. Operational or Technical Level Hazardous Materials response may be requested
to the County Coordinator for Ottawa Fire Service in accordance with our United Counties
Leeds Grenville Fire Mutual (UCLG) Aid Plan, to assist in mitigating the incident, subject to
availability.

Provincial Emergency Operation Centre (PEOC) will be notified for assistance from the
Ontario Fire Marshall and Emergency Management (OFMEM), for support on Level 2 & 3
incidents requiring Provincial Hazmat/Chemical, Biological, Nuclear, Radioactive,
Explosive (CBNRE) teams.

The Fire Service is not responsible for and will not clean up or remove spills of dangerous
goods. The owner or person having control of the Dangerous Goods at the time of the
spill is responsible for clean-up and removal and all costs associated with such spill.

Marijuana Grow Ops / Clandestine Drug Labs

The Fire Service will assist and support the Gananoque Police, Ontario Provincial Police,
municipal departments and other agencies for situations involving marijuana grow ops /
clandestine drug labs to the level of training and equipment provided. Operational or
Technical Level Hazardous Materials response may be requested from Ottawa Fire Service
in accordance with our UCLG Fire Mutual Aid Plan or other agencies may be requested for
specialized teams trained and equipped to provide hazardous materials /
decontamination services.

Other Emergency Services

The Fire Service shall respond and assist at such other emergencies that endanger
persons, property or the environment, including public assistance, automatic aid and
mutual aid, fire protection agreements and will participate in the Community Emergency
Plan as required, within the limits of the training and equipment available.
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SCHEDULE “E”

ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE

Municipal
Council
CAO
FIRE CHIEF
/DESIGNATE
I I
FTFF's
“A” Platoon “B” Platoon
(FPOs/Instructors)
PLATOON PLATOON
CHIEF CHIEF
2 CAPTAINS 2 CAPTAINS
FIREFIGHTERS FIREFIGHTERS
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SCHEDULE “F”

COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

1. Compensation and benefits for full-time members shall be bound by the Collective
Agreement, Policies and Procedures as agreed upon and approved.

2. Compensation and benefits for non-union members shall be bound by the Town of
Gananoque personnel policy as approved by Council.

FIREFIGHTER HONORARIUM

Annual honorariums paid on a yearly basis to all active Firefighters as follows:

Platoon Chiefs $1,500.00 2 Positions S 3,000.00
Captains $1,000.00 4 Positions S 4,000.00
Total S 7,000.00
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The Corporation of the Town of

G2#SNANOQUE
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES

On January 9, 2018 @ 5:00 PM
At Emergency Services Building — 340 Herbert Street

Item Title/Description
CounciL MEMBERS PRESENT STAFF PRESENT
MAYOR: Erika Demchuk Shellee Fournier, CAO
COUNCILLORS: Anne Warren Penny Kelly, Clerk/CEMC
Brian Brooks Linda Sicoli, Interim Economic Development Manager
Joe Jansen Melanie Kirkby, Treasurer
Jan Hayes Steve Tiernan, Fire Chief
Jeff Girling Paul McMunn, Manager of Public Works
Dwayne Fletcher Terry Gilmer, Manager of Parks & Recreation
Sherri Ogilvie, Public Utilities Supervisor
Brenda Guy, Manager of Community Development
REGRETS:
1 CALL MEETING TO ORDER
Mayor Demchuk called the Regular Council meeting to order at 5:00 PM.
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST & GENERAL NATURE THEREOF - NONE
3 CLOSED MEETING OF COUNCIL
ResoLuTION No. 2018-001 Moved by Councillor Warren
Be it resolved in accordance with Section 239.2 of the Municipal Act, that the Council of
the Town of Gananoque, move into Closed Session at 5:00 PM, for the purpose of
discussing two (2) items under Advice that is Subject to Solicitor-client Privilege, including
Communications Necessary for that Purpose.
CARRIED — UNANIMOUS
ResoLuTION No. 2018-002 Moved by Councillor Fletcher Seconded by Councillor Jansen
Be it resolved that the Council of the Town of Gananoque move out of Closed Session at
5:49 PM.
CARRIED — UNANIMOUS
4 MATTERS ARISING FROM CLOSED SESSION
Mayor Demchuk reported that a Closed meeting was held tonight. There were two items
discussed under Advice that is Subject to Solicitor-client Privilege, including Communications
Necessary for that Purpose. There is nothing to report out.
5 ADDITIONAL ITEMS — NONE
6 PRESENTATIONS/AWARDS/DEPUTATION — NONE
7 MAYOR’S DECLARATIONS
Mayor Demchuk proclaimed the week of February 1 to 7t, 2018, as Eating Disorder
Awareness Week in the Town of Gananoque.
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Council Minutes for January 9, 2018

Item Title/Description

8 UNFINISHED BUSINESS — NONE

9 CONSENT AGENDA

Moved by: Councillor Jansen Seconded by: Councillor Fletcher
Be it resolved that the By-laws and Motions listed on the Consent Agenda be passed accordingly:

BY-LAWS INCLUDED IN THE CONSENT AGENDA

By-law No. 2018-001 - 2018 Short-Term Borrowing By-law (3 Readings)

By-law No. 2018-002 — 2018 Interim Tax Levy (3 Readings)

Motions

ResoLuTION No. 2018-003 — Approval of Council Minutes — December 19, 2017

Be it resolved that the Council of the Town of Gananoque hereby adopt the minutes
from the December 19, 2017 meeting.

ResoLUTION No. 2018-004 — Local MPP’s — Expanding Highway 401

WHEREAS the volume of traffic along Highway 401 through Eastern Ontario is at the
point where the current four-lane design is inadequate;

AND WHEREAS the congestion due to the rising number of commercial and regular
vehicles is putting the safety of motorists and first responders at risk;

AND WHEREAS since May 2017 there have been 12 fatal crashes on Highway 401
between Trenton and Cornwall that have claimed the lives of 16 people and injured
18 others;

AND WHEREAS these collisions result in prolonged closures of the highway that put a
strain on emergency resources and create dangerous conditions on secondary roads
not designed for heavy traffic volumes;

AND WHEREAS expanding Highway 401 to six lanes through Eastern Ontario is
essential to public safety and supporting the region’s economy;

AND WHEREAS in response to the dangerous situation on the highway through
Eastern Ontario, the Minister of Transportation stated: “At this time, the Ministry
does not have plans to widen Highway 401 through this area.”

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Town of Gananoque supports expanding
Highway 401 through Eastern Ontario to six lanes and that the Ministry of
Transportation add the expansion plans to its Southern Highways Program.

AND FURTHER THAT copies of this resolution be sent to the Minister of
Transportation, AMO, ROMA and the MPPs representing Eastern Ontario.

ResoLuTION No. 2018-005 — Accounts Payable from December 1 to December 13, 2017

As recommended by the Committee of the Whole, be it resolved that the Council of
the Town of Gananoque hereby receives the Statement of Accounts Payable for
Cheques issued from December 1, 2017 to December 13, 2017 totalling $143,425.68,
as presented.

ResoLuTION No. 2018-006 — Capital Matters Pending

As recommended by the Committee of the Whole, be it resolved that the Council of
the Town of Gananoque receive the Capital Matters Pending Update, as presented in
Committee of the Whole report FIN-2017-36.
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Item Title/Description

ResoLUTION No. 2018-007 — Accessible Parking Plan Amendment

As recommended by the Committee of the Whole, be it resolved the Council of the
Town of Gananoque postpone works pertaining to recommendations from the
Gananoque Accessibility Advisory Committee for 2017 to 2018, as presented in
Committee of the Whole Report RDS-2017-11.

CARRIED - UNANIMOUS

10 | MOTIONS (Council Direction to Staff) - NONE

11 NoTice REQUIRED UNDER THE NOTICE BY-LAW - NONE

COMMITTEE UPDATES (COUNCIL REPS)
12 | Councillor Jansen reported on the success of the hockey tournaments held during the
weekend of January 6, 2018, at the Lou Jeffries Community Centre.

13 DiscussioN oF ADDITIONAL ITEMS - NONE

14 MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

CD-2018-01 — Community Infrastructure Program (CIP) 150 Project — Library HVAC
System

ResoLuTION No. 2018 — 008 Moved by: Councillor Jansen Seconded by: Councillor Fletcher

Be it resolved that Council of the Town of Gananoque authorize and endorse the
Gananoque Library HVAC System replacement as the FED DEV Ontario Community
Infrastructure 150 Project.

And further, that the contribution of the CIP 150 Project #810437 — improvement of
Gananoque Public Library HVAC System in the amount of $31,250 be utilized for the
installation of the HVAC System;

And further, that Council pass By-law No. 2018-003, to authorize the Mayor and Clerk to
execute the Community Infrastructure Program (CIP) 150 Contribution Agreement with
FEDDEV Ontario, as presented in Council Report CD-2018-01.

And further, that By-law No. 2018-003, be hereby read three times and finally passed this
9th day of January 2018.

CARRIED — UNANIMOUS

15 CONFIRMATION BY-LAW

ResoLuTiON No. 2018-009 Moved by: Councillor Warren Seconded by: Councillor Jansen

Be it resolved that By-law 2018-004 being a By-law to confirm the proceedings of Council at its
meeting held on January 9, 2018, be read three times and finally passed this 9% day of January
2018.

CARRIED — UNANIMOUS

16 | ADJOURNMENT

Moved by: Councillor Girling
Be it resolved that Council adjourn this regular meeting of Council at 6:07 PM.

CARRIED - UNANIMOUS

Erika Demchuk, Mayor Penny Kelly, Clerk/CEMC

Page 3 0of 3






clerk
File Attachment
Minutes-Council-1-Unadopted-09Jan2018.pdf


CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF GANANOQUE

BYLAW NO. 2018-008

A BY-LAW TO CONFIRM THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION
OF THE TOWN OF GANANOQUE AT ITS MEETING HELD ON JANUARY 23, 2018

WHEREAS by Section 5 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.0. 2001, c. 25, the powers of a
municipal corporation are to be exercised by its Council;

AND WHEREAS Subsection 2 of Section 11 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.0. 2001, c. 25,
provides that the powers of every Council are to be exercised by By-law;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the proceedings of the Council of the
Corporation of the Town of Gananoque at these meetings be confirmed and adopted
by By-law.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Gananoque hereby
enact as follows:

1.  The action of the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Gananoque at its
meeting held on January 23, 2018, in respect of each recommendation
contained in the reports of the Committees and each motion and resolution
passed and other action taken by the Council of the Corporation of the Town of
Gananoque at its meetings is hereby adopted and confirmed as if all such
proceedings were expressly embodied in this by-law.

2. That Council confirm the Motions adopted by Council at its meeting held on
January 23, 2018.

3.  The Mayor and proper officials of the Corporation of the Town of Gananoque
are hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary to give effect to
the action of the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Gananoque referred
to in the preceding section hereof.

4.  The Mayor and Clerk are authorized and directed to execute all documents
necessary in that behalf and to affix thereto the seal of the Corporation of the

Town of Gananoque.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 23 day of January, 2018.

Erika Demchuk, Mayor Penny Kelly, Clerk

(Seal)

Town of Gananoque By-law No. 2018-008
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Department

Council

Election

Corporate

Town Hall

Progran15upport

Fire

Police

Public Works - Roads
* asphalt was tx to capital
* includes parking

Waste Management

Planning

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues *
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Town of Gananogque
2018 Operating Budget

Bylaw 2018-005 Schedule 'A’

2016 2017 ch % Ch
2018 BUDGET > Change % Change
BUDGET  BUDGET 2017/18  2017/18
0 0.0%
100,945 104,720 114,575 9,855 8.6%
100,945 104,720 114.575 5,855 8.6%
-15,600 15,600 100.0%
6,000 9,000 24,600 15,600 63.4%
5,000 9,000 9,000 0 0.0%
3,862,988  -3,807,728  -3,310,767 -3,039 0.1%
3,271,045 3,161,966 3,305,572 143,606 7.3%
501,043 -645,762 '505.195 140,567 -27.8%
0
37,320 41,220 40,700 520 -13%
37,320 41,220 40,700 520 1.3%
0
138,221 167,499 171,045 3,546 2.1%
138,221 167,499 171,045 3,546 7.1%
-79,300 -6,000 -15,000 -9,000 £0.0%
911,472 920,617 927,400 6,783 0.7%
832,172 914,617 912,400 2217 0.2%
394,300  -458,600 -569,900 111,300 19.5%
2,980,409 3,023,017 3,134,317 111,300 3.6%
2,586,109 2,564,417 2,564,417 0 0.0%
-62,500 65,000 -85,000 20,000 23.5%
1,716,566 1,675,253 1,764,156 88,903 5.0%
1,654,066 1,610,253 1.679,156 68,903 2.1%
224500 -224,500 -229018 4,518 2.0%
373,242 365,065 364,261 -804 -0.2%
148,747 140,565 135,243 5337 -3.0%
-17,450 217,450 220,450 3,000 14.7%
134,075 153,395 130,046 23349 -18.0%
116,625 135,945 109,596 736,300 -24.0%
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Building Inspection

Byfaw Enforcement

Animal Control

Crossing Guards

Economic Development

Visitor's Centre

Recreation Administration

Parks and Programs

Arena

Special Events

Marina

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Revenues
Expenditures
Net Levy

Town of Gananogue
2018 Operating Budget

Bylaw 2018-005 Schedule 'A’

2016 2017 S Change % Change
2018 BUDGET
BUDGET BUDGET 2017/18 2017/18
-77.600 -77.600 -151,100 -73,500 48.6%
79,356 72,172 167,704 95,532 57.0%
1,756 -5,428 16,604 22,032 132.7%
-4,000 -4,000 -2,000 2,000 -100.0%
38,480 38,480 34,800 -3,680 -10.6%
34,480 34,480 32,800 -1,680 -5.1%
-11,500 -11,500 -11,500 0 0.0%
21,125 21,125 26,350 5,225 19.8%
9,625 9,625 14,850 5,225 35.2%
28,583 29,083 36,105 7,022 19.4%
28,583 29,083 36,105 7,022 19.4%
-54,560 -54,060 -462,360 -408,300 88.3%
267,515 254,030 678,521 424,491 62.6%
212,955 199,970 216,161 16,191 7.5%
-21,000 -25,000 -38,640 -13,640 35.3%
86,509 106,063 115,615 9,552 8.3%
65,509 81,063 76,975 -4,088 -5.3%
-500 -500
65,195 51,006 55,525 4,519 8.1%
65,195 51,006 55,025 4,019 7.3%
-32,500 -24,500 -25,000 -500 2.0%
339,517 359,744 357,240 -2,504 -0.7%
307,017 335,244 332,240 -3,004 -0.9%
-335,512 -341,366 -347,977 -6,611 1.9%
396,753 420,807 434,480 13,673 3.1%
61,241 79,441 86,503 7,062 8.2%
-10,000 -15,000 -15,000 0 0.0%
35,000 57,600 48,600 -9,000 -18.5%
25,000 42,600 33,600 -9,000 -26.8%
-741,330 -746,200 -765,100 -18,900 2.5%
527,919 563,394 580,808 17,414 3.0%
-213,411 -182,806 -184,292 -1,486 0.8%
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Town of Gananoque

Bylaw 2018-005 Schedule 'A'

2018 Operating Budget
2016 2017 Change % Chan
2018 BUDGET  ° Change % Change
BUDGET BUDGET 2017/18 2017/18
Library Revenues -14,882 -48,025 -17,400 30,625 -176.0%
Expenditures 204,900 240,893 212,582 -28,311 -13.3%
Net Levy 190,018 192,868 195,182 2,314 1.2%
Properties Revenues -21,500 -21,500 -13,761 7,739 -56.2%
Expenditures 418,092 447,637 371,261 -76,376 -20.6%
Net Levy 396,592 426,137 357,500 -68,637  -19.2%
External Agencies Revenues -63,814 -64,545 -65,285 -740 1.1%
Expenditures 1,034,643 1,045,709 1,058,300 8,591 0.8%
Net Levy 970,829 985,164 983,015 7,851 0.8%
Grants and Misc. Programs Revenues -116,000 -116,000 -96,000 20,000 -20.8%
Expenditures 330,425 521,093 452,758 -68,335 -15.1%
Net Levy 214,425 405,093 356,758 -48,335 -13.5%
Emergency Preparedness  Revenues
Emergency Services Expenditures 296,889 292,856 295,206 2,350 0.8%
Net Levy 296,889 292,856 295,206 2,350 0.8%
BIA Levy Revenues -44,000 -55,000 -55,000 0 0.0%
Expenditures 44,000 55,000 55,000 0 0.0%
Net Levy 0 0 0 0.0%
Tax Total Only |
Total Expenditures $ 13,884,196 $ 14,202,444 $§ 14,957,527 § 755,083 5.0%
Total Revenue $ 6,189,236 -$ 6,183,574 -5 6,812,358 -§ 628,784 9.2%
Net Tax Levy $ 7,467,960 S5 7,637,470 § 7,752,032 114,562 1.5%
Payments in Lieu of Taxes -280,032
Supplemental Taxes -12,000
Tax Write Offs 100,000
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By-law No. 2018-005 - Schedule B

TOWN OF GANANOQUE GL5030 (T) Page : 1
General Ledger Trial Balance Date : Jan 22, 2018 Time : 11:24 am
Fiscal Year: 2018
Account : 2-4-19972-27°7 To 2-5-297°07-7777
Period : 1 To 12
Account Code cCi cc2 CcC3 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV

FUND

CLASS REVENUE

CATEGORY 2500 Investing in Ontaric Funds

2-4-02500-4028 QOCIF Formula Funding 0.00 -236,844
Category Total 0.00 -236,844

CATEGORY 2502 Corporate Services - Broadband Project

2-4-02502-5901 TRANSFER FROM RESERVES 0.00 -20,000
Category Total 0.00 -20,000

CATEGORY 2503 Town Hall Addition / Renovations

2-4-02503-5901 TRANSFER FROM RESERVES 0.00 -1,208,000
Category Total 0.00 -1,208,000

CATEGORY 2507 Town Hali Addition / Renovations

2-4-02507-4026 DEBENTURE PROCEEDS 0.00 -2,000,000
Category Total 0.00 -2,000,000

CATEGORY 4101 Fire - Communication Equipment

2-4-04101-5901 Trans from reserves 0.00 -15,000
Category Total 6.00 -15,000

CATEGORY 4200 Police

2-4-04200-5901 TRANSFER FROM RESERVES 0.00 -45,000
Category Total 0.00 -45,000

CATEGORY 6006 Public Works

2-4-06006-5901 TRANSFER FROM RESERVES 0.00 -2,393,263
Category Total 0.00 -2,393,263

CATEGORY 6100 Roads

2-4-06100-4043 Gas Tax Revenue 0.00 -330,867
Category Total 0.00 -330,867

CATEGORY 6400 Parking

2-4-06400-5901 Transfer From Reserve Parking 0.00 -22,000
Category Total 0.00 ~22,000

CATEGORY 8101 Wastewater

2-4-08101-5901 Trans from reserves 0.00 -5,602,830
Category Total 0.00 -5,602,830

CATEGORY 8302 Water

2-4-08302-5901 Trans from reserves 0.00 675,945
Category Total 0.00 -675,945

CATEGORY 16341 Recreation - lce Making Machine

2-4-16341-5901 Transfer from Reserves 0,00 -109,400






TOWN OF GANANOQUE
General Ledger Trial Balance

By-law No. 2018-005 - Schedule

IBI
GL5030 (T)

Date : Jan 22, 2018

Page : 2
Time : 11:24 am

Fiscal Year : 2018
Account : 2-4-9297-2777 To 2-5-27?72-7277
Period : 1 Te 12
Account Code CC1 CcC2 CC3 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV
FUND
CLASS REVENUE
CATEGORY 16341 Recreation - lce Making Machine
Category Total 0.00 -109,400
CATEGORY 16700 Marina Revenue
2-4-16700-5901 Transfer from Reserves 0.00 -51,000
Category Total 0.00 -51,000
CATEGORY 19001 Property - Salt Shed
2-4-19001-5901 TRANSFER FROM RESERVES 0.00 -108,100
Category Total 0.00 -108,100
REVENUE Total 0.00 -12,818,249
CLASS 5 EXPENIHTURE
CATEGORY 2501 Town Hall Addition / Renovation
2-5-02501-5400 Town Hall Renovations 0.00 3,208,000
Category Total 0.00 3,208,000
CATEGORY 2511 Official Plan
2-5-02511-5400 Cantracted Services 0.00 20,000
Category Total 0.00 20,000
CATEGORY 2601 Website Upgrade
2-5-02601-5400 Contracted Services 2,818.75 0
Category Total 2,818.75 i}
CATEGORY 4110 Fire Training Facility
2-5-04110-5416 EQUIPMENT 0.00 15,000
Category Total 0.00 15,000
CATEGORY 4201 Police - Replacement Vehicle
2-5-04201-5314 VEHICLE REPLACEMENT 25,440.02 25,000
Category Total 25,440,02 25,000
CATEGORY 4202 Police - Use of Force/IRD
2-5-04202-5415 EQUIPMENT 0.00 16,000
Category Total 0.00 10,000
CATEGORY 4203 Palice - Computer Purchases
2-5-04203-5415 EQUIPMENT 0.00 10,600
Category Total 0.00 10,000
CATEGORY 6001 GPS system
2-5-06001-5318 Materiats & Supplies .00 30,000
0.00 30,000

Category Total






By-law No. 2018-005 - Schedule

IBI

TOWN OF GANANOQUE GL50630 (7) Page : 3
General Ledger Trial Balance Date : Jan 22, 2018 Time : 11:24 am
Fiscal Year : 2018
Account ; 2-4-97907-7777 To 2-5-79777-7777
Petiod : 1 To 12
Account Code ccH ccz CC3 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV
FUND

CLASS EXPENDITURE

CATEGORY 6002 Sacwrity Gates PW Yard

CATEGORY 6002 Security Gates PW Yard

2-5-06002-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 15,000

Category Total 0.00 15,000
CATEGORY 6004 William Street Drainage
2-5-06004-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 165,000
Category Total 0.00 165,000

CATEGORY 6103 PW - Asphalt Paving Program

2-5-06103-5400 PW - Asphalt Paving -Contracted Se¢ 0.00 500,000
Category Total 0.00 500,000

CATEGORY 6111 Btacksnapper Bridge )

2-5-06111-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 60,000
Category Total 0.00 60,000

CATEGQORY 6112 PW - Hudson Bridge

2-5-06112-5901 Transfer to Reserves 0.00 236,844
Category Total 0.00 236,844

CATEGORY 6121 Replacement Pickup Truck

2-5-06121-5314 Replacement Truck 0.06 75,060
Category Total 0.00 75,000

CATEGORY 6124 Dump / Plow Truck

2.5-06124-5314 REPLACEMENT OF '06 CHEV CO1 0.00 120,000
Category Total 0.60 120,000

CATEGORY 6142 Maple & Osbourne

2-5-06142-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 994,300
Category Total 0.00 994,300

CATEGORY 65143 West End Subdivision

2-5-06143-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 15,000
Category Total 0.00 15,000

CATEGORY 6400 Parking

2-5-06400-5400 Parking - Meters 0.00 22,000
Category Total 0.00 22,000

CATEGORY 8103 Sewer - Lagoon Upgrades

2-5-08103-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 248,410
Category Total 0.00 248,410

CATEGORY 8104 Sewer - Pumping Station Upgrades






By-law No. 2018-005 - Schedule

IBI

TOWN OF GANANOQUE GL5030 (T) Page : 4
General Ledger Trial Balance Date : Jan 22, 2018 Time : 11:24 am
Fiscal Year : 2018
Account : 2-4-7777-1777 To 2-5-27777-7777
Period : 1 To 12
Account Code cc1 CG2 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV

FUND

CLASS EXPENDITURE

CATEGORY 8104 Sewer - Pumping Station Upgrades

2-5-08104-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 375,160
Category Total 0.00 375,160

CATEGORY 8105 Sewer - Lagoon Cleaning

2-5.08105-5400 Sewage Lagoon Cleaning 0.00 372,885
Category Total 0.00 372,885

CATEGORY 8107 Sewer - Odour Control PS3

2-5-08107-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 36,730
Category Total 0.00 36,730

CATEGORY 8125 Sewage Pumping Station Study

2-5-08125-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 2,167,530
Category Total 0.00 2,167,530

CATEGORY 8142 Maple & Osbourne

2-5-08142-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 512,750
Category Total 0.00 512,750

CATEGORY 8143 West End Subdivision

2-5-08143-6400 Contracted Services 0.00 51,500
Category Total 0.00 51,500

CATEGORY 8145 Metres

2-5-08145-5318 Mefres 0.00 40,000
Category Total 0.00 40,000

CATEGORY 8147 Force Main Upgrades

2-5-08147-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 1,797,865
Category Total 0.00 1,797,865

CATEGORY 8317 Water - Corrosion Control

2-5-08317-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 19,365
Category Total 0.00 19,365

CATEGORY 8327 Flow Metres

2-5-08327-5318 Materials & Supplies 0.00 52,330
Category Total 0.00 52,330

CATEGORY 8342 Maple & Osbourne

2-5-08342-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 512,750
Category Total 0.00 512,760

CATEGORY 8343 West End Subdivision

2-5-08343-5400 Contracted Services 0,00 51,500






By-law No. 2018-005 - Schedule

IBI

Page : 5

TOWN OF GANANOQUE GL5030 (T}
General Ledger Trial Balance Date : Jan 22, 2018 Time : 11:24 am
Fiscal Year : 2018
Account : 2-4-979770-2?77 To 2-5-722?7-7777
Period ; 1 To 12
Account Code ccH cC2 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV
FUND
CLASS EXPENDITURE
CATEGORY 8343 West End Subdivision
Category Total 0.00 51,600
CATEGORY 8345 Metres
2-5-08345-5318 Metres 0.00 40,000
Category Total 0.00 40,000
CATEGORY 16303 Arena
2-5-16303-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 88,000
Category Total 0.00 88,000
CATEGORY 16304 Arena Painting
2-5-16304-5400 Confracted Services 0.00 3,850
Category Total 0.00 3,860
CATEGORY 16308 Arena Mechanical Replacerments
2-5-16308-5400 Rec - Arena Rink Surf Dehumidfier ( 0.00 12,450
Category Total 0.00 12,450
CATEGORY 16332 Recreation - Splashpad/Mashrooms
2-5-16332-5400 CONTRACTED SERVICES 0.00 5,000
Category Total 0.00 5,000
CATEGORY 16404 Bay Road
2-5-16404-5400 CONTRACTED SERVICES 0.00 749,830
Category Total 0.00 749,830
CATEGORY 16405 Marina - Seadoo Ramp
2-5-16405-5400 Marina - Main Dock Tubes C.8. 0.00 11,000
Category Total 0.00 11,000
CATEGORY 16700 Marina
2-5-16700-5400 Dock Renewal 0.00 20,000
Category Total 0.00 20,000
CATEGORY 16701 CCTV SYSTEM
2-5-16701-5400 Contracted Services 0.00 20,000
Category Total 0.00 20,000
CATEGQRY 19065 St Lawrence Hydro Relocation
2-5-19065-5400 CONTRACTED SERVICES 0.00 88,100
Category Total 0.00 88,100
CATEGORY 19070 125 Water St ACHM
2-5-18070-5400 CONTRACTED SERVICES 0.00 20,000






By-law No. 2018-005 - Schedule 'B'
GL5030 (T} Page : 6

TOWN OF GANANOQUE
General Ledger Trial Ba’ance Date : Jan 22, 2018 Time : 11:24 am
Fiscal Year : 2018
Account : 2-4-7997?-2777 To 2-5-27777-7777
Period : 1 To 12
Account Code Cc1 cCc2 CC3 Account Name Balance Budget Amt - BV
FUND
CLASS EXPENDITURE
CATEGORY 18070 125 Water St ACHM
Category Total 0.00 20,000
EXPENDITURE Total 28,258.77 12,818,249
CAPITAL FUND Total 28,258.77 0
28,258.77 0

REPORT TOTAL
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The Corporation of the Separate Town of Gananoque
Consent Agenda Items

MOVED BY:

SECONDED BY:

Be it resolved that the By-laws and Motions listed on the Consent Agenda be passed accordingly:

BY-LAWS

2018-005 - 2018 Operating and Capital Budget Approval (3 Readings)

2018-006 — 2018 Water and Wastewater Operating and Capital Budget (3 Readings)

2018-007 - Establishing and Regulating Fire Services By-law (3 Readings)

MOTIONS

#18-008 — Approval of Council Minutes — January 9, 2018

Be it resolved that the Council of the Town of Gananoque hereby adopt the minutes from the January
9, 2018 meeting.

#18-009 —Town Hall Addition Financing Options

Be it resolved that the Committee of the Whole hereby recommends that the Council of the Town of
Gananoque direct staff to proceed with Option #2, (Borrow $2,000,000 over a 20 year term, the current
posted rate for Ontario Municipalities is 3.21%. This would be at a monthly payment of $11,303.38, for
an annual cost of $135,640.56. The total cost of borrowing for this mortgage would be $712,810.50) to
finance the Town Hall addition, as presented in Committee of the Whole Report FIN-2018-01.

18-010 - Town of Prescott — Ontario Safety League’s Request to Coroner — Review of 400 Series Fatalities — December
15, 2017

Be it resolved that the Committee of the Whole hereby recommends that the Council of the Town of
Gananoque support the Town of Prescott’s resolution (correspondence dated December 15, 2017),
regarding the Ontario Safety League’s request to the Chief Coroner of Ontario to review road safety in
the province.

#18-011 — Accounts Payable from December 14, 2017 to January 2, 2018

Be it resolved that the Committee of the Whole hereby recommends that the Council of the Town of
Gananoque receives the Statement of Accounts Payable for Cheques issued from December 14, 2017
to January 2, 2018 totalling $899,559.82, as presented.

Save and Except

As presented at the regular Council Meeting held this 23" day of January 2018.

APPROVED: January 23, 2018

Erika Demchuk, Mayor

Unanimous Carried ] AYES NAYS
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